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SOTA SENATE 

Seating Arrangement 1989-90 

Seal 34 
Charles R. Davis 

Princeton 18 

Seal 29 
Allon H. Spear 

Minneopo is 59 

Seo1 23 
John E. Brandl 

M1nneopolis 62 

Seal 17 
Carl W. Kroening 
Minneapolis 57 

Seat II 
Tracy L. Beckman 

Bricelyn 29 

Seal 5 
Deon E. Johnson 

Willmar 15 

Seat 35 
Gary M. DeCramer 

Ghent 27 

Sea1 30 
William P. Luther 

Br< ·klyn Pork 47 

Seoi 24 
James C. Pehler 

St . Cloud 17 

Sear \8 
Gene Waldorf 

Sr . Poul 66 

Seo1 12 
David J . Frederickson 

Murdr k 20 

\ 
Seot 6 

Patrick 0. McGowan 
Maple Grove 48 

Seat 73 

Sear 66 
Sven Lindquist 

Sergeant or Arms 

Sear 60 
Roger 0. Moe 

Erskine 2 

Seo1 54 
Donna C. Peterson 

Mmneopolis 61 

Seo1 48 
Robert J. Schmitz 

Jordon - 36 

Seat 42 
Pat Pariseau 

Form1ng1on 37 

Seat 36 
Betty A. Adkins 
Si. Mi :hoel 22 

Seat 74 
Janine Mattson 

Sem 67 
Ralph Graham 

Ass1 Sergeant or Arms 

Seot61 
Gene Merriam 

C1 ~n Rapids 49 

Sea1 55 
Lindo Berglin 

Minneopolrs 60 

Seo1 49 
James Metzen 

South St Poul _ 39 

Seo1 43 
Phyllis W. McQuaid 
Sr. lou1s Pork 4 4 

Seo1 37 
Jim V'ickerman 

Tro(y - 28 

Seat 75 
Tony Kwilas 

Seal 71 
Colleen Barry 

3rd Ass1sron1 Secretory 

Seal 72 
Patrice Dworak 

2nd Assistant Secretory 
Patrick E. Flahaven 

Secretory of the Seno1e 1 sr Ass1s1on1 Secretory 4th Assistant Secretory 

Seal 76 
Jerome M . Hughes 

President of 1he Senate 

Seo162 
DonaldM 

51. Poul • ~oe 
.. 

Marj/ Sea163 
S l'nM L 

f. Poul · ~try 

Rev. Philip Weiler 
Senate ChoP'oin 

Senate Leadership 
Seat 

Roger D. Moe .................................................... 60 
Majority Leader 
William P. Luther ............................................ 30 
Assistant Majority Leader 
Duane D. Benson ............................................ 53 
Minority Leader 

Senate Members 
District Seat 
22 ADKINS, Betty A. (DFL) •....••....... ..•..•.......... ..•.......••.•... 36 

1655 Kodler Ave. NE, St M ichael 55376 
12 ANDERSON, Don (IR) .. .............. ...... .. ..••.•.............. ...•.... 1 

703 S. Jefferson, Wadena 56482 
29 BECKMAN, Trocy l. (DFL) ............................................. 11 

Box 37. Bricelyn 56014 
41 BELANGER, Williom V., Jr. (IR) . ....................................... 3 

10716 Beard Ave. S .• Bloomington 55431 
32 BENSON, Duone D. {JR) ....•..•............................••......•.. S3 

R.R. 2. Lanesboro 55949 
11 BERG, Chorles A. {DFL) ... ... ..........................•....•.. ...•.... 69 

Chokio 56221 
60 BERGLIN, Lindo {DFL) ......... .. .............................. .......... SS 

2309 Clinton Ave. S., M1nneopol1s 55404 
2 1 BERNHAGEN, John (IR) ... ..................••. ........... ... .. ....•.... . 7 

R.R. I, Box 122. Hutchinson 55350 
16 BERTRAM, Joe, Sr. {Dfl) ............................ .................. 28 

887 Flanders Dr., Poynesvi1le 56362 
62 BRANDL, John E. {DFL) ............................... ... ....... ........ 23 

310 W. Elmwood Pl., Minneapolis 55419 
33 BRATAAS, Noncy (IR) .. .................................. ............... A7 

839 10-1 /2 St. S W., Rochester 55902 
14 CHMIELEWSKI, Florion (DFL) . ........... ............ ................ 6S 

Sturgeon lake 55783 
64 COHEN, Richard J. {DFL) ............. ....... ..•....................... SO 

591 S. Crehn Ave., Si Poul 55116 
50 DAHL, Gregory L. {Dfl) ... ....•...................•.............••..•• 26 

2161 153rd Ave. N.E ., Hom lake 55304 
18 DAVIS, Charles R. (Dfl) •... ............................................ 34 

R.R. 2, Box 132, Princeton 55371 
4 DECKER, Bob (IR) ...................... ................................... .51 

13321 Wildwood Rd N.E Bemidp 56601 
27 DeCRAMER, Gary M . {DFL) ......... ..........................•..... . 3S 

Ghenl 56239 
S DICKLICH, Ronald R. {DFL) .........•.•..•...........••.....•.•..•.•... 14 

1522 E. 25th St., H1bb1ng 55746 
S6 DIESSNER, A . W. " BILL" {DFL) .......... .......... ............ ....... 21 

3193 Pennington Ave. S .• Afton 55001 
S 1 FRANK, Don {DFL) ................ .. .... ... ..........•...•......•........ 2S 

517 Manor Dr. N.E., Spring lake Pork 55432 
30 FREDERICK, Mel {IR) .. .... ... .........•.. ..................•....•....... SB 

950 W. Barney, Owatonna 55060 
20 FREDERICKSON, David J. (DFL) ........ ............................. 12 

R.R. I, Box 102, Murdock 56271 
23 FREDERICKSON, Dennis R. (IR) ........................... .......... 40 

4 Sunrise Dr., New Ulm, 56073 
40 FREEMAN, M ichoel 0 . (DFL) ••.................•...... ............... 57 

7115 l61h Ave. S., Rich~eld 55423 
8 GUSTAFSON, Jim (IR) .................................................. 38 

1936 Woodhaven ln., Duluth 55803 
54 HUGHES, Jerome M . {DFL) ............................ ............... 64 

1978 Payne Ave. , Maplewood 55117 
1 S JOHNSON, Deon E. {IR) ..•...•.................•.•..•.•................ S 

910 II th St. S.W., Willmar 56201 
6 JOHNSON, Douglas J. (DFL) ••.•..•..•..•.•.•.. ........•...... ....•.. 13 

Box 395, Cook 55723 
53 KNAAK, Fritz (JR) ........ ......... ....... ..................... ........... 46 

5967 Hobe ln., Wh,1e Bear lake 55110 
38 KNUTSON, Howard A. (IR) ......... ............ ........ ..... ........ S9 

1907 Woods ln .. Burnsville 55337 
S7 KROENING, Corl W. {DFL) ....................... ...................... 17 

4329 Webber Pkwy., M inneapolis 55412 
SS LAIDIG, Gary W. {IR) ........ ...................... ... ........ ............ 8 

504 S. Greeley St., St1llwo1er 55082 
9 LANGSETH, Keith {DFL) .............•.. ..................•.. ..•..•... .70 

R.R. 2. Glyndon 56547 
67 LANTRY, Marilyn M. (DFL) ........................................ ... 63 

2169 Beech St. , St. Poul 55119 
1 0 LARSON, Col {IR) .....•.•..... ....•••.•................ ..•....•.•..•..•.. 4S 

316 E. Cherry, Fergus Falls 56537 
3 LESSARD, Bob {Dfl) .............................................. ....... 33 

108 Riverview Blvd, lnternot1onol Falls 56649 
47 LUTHER, Williom P. IDFL) .............................................. 30 

6809 Shingle Creek Dr .. Brooklyn Pork 554 45 
63 MARTY, John J. {DFL) .•....•...••....•........................ .. ...•.•.... 9 

2478 lydio , Roseville 55113 
4B McGOWAN, Patrick D. (IR) .. .......................................... 6 

12231 69th Ave. N ., Maple Grove 55369 
44 McQUAID, Phyllis W . {IR) ................. ............................ 43 

4130 Yosemite Ave. S., St. Louis Pork 55416 
26 MEHRKENS, Lyle G. (IR) .... ...... ........................... ............ 4 

1505 Woodland Dr., Red Wing 55066 
49 MERRIAM, Gene {DFL) ............ ······••••••··•········ ... ..•..•.. .... 61 

10451 Avocet St. NW., Coon Rapids 55433 
39 METZEN, Jomes {DFL) .... ....................................... ... ... 49 

312 Deerwood Ct., South St. Poul 55075 
6S MOE, Donald M . IDFL) .... ....•......••••••...•....•.•..•.............. 62 

110 Virginia St., St. Poul 55102 
2 MOE, Roger D. {DFL) ...... ........................... ............ ...... 60 

R.R. 3. Box 86A, Erskine 56535 
34 MORSE, Steven {DFL) ........•...••..•...•.•..•.•.............•.......•. 22 

410 River St. , Dakota 55925 
S2 NOVAK, Steven G. {DFL) .•......•.....••.....•..•.•..... ............... lS 

747 Redwood Ln., New Brighton 55112 
43 OLSON, Gen {JR) .....•.......•..•.................•.•..•..•.. ............ 44 

6750 Counly Rd. 110 W., Mound 55364 
37 PARISEAU, Pat {IR) .. .•...... .•. .•...................•..•.. ............... 42 

25660 Biscayne Ave. W ., Farmington 55024 
17 PEHLER, Jomes C. (DFL) .......... ..................................... 24 

734 14th Ave. S., St. Cloud 56301 
61 PETERSON, Donna C. (DFL) ........................... ............... S4 

2824 38th Ave. S , M inneapolis 55406 
19 PETERSON, Randolph W. (DFL) •.•.......•...•........•..•.•..•.. ... 56 

155 Collen St. , Wyoming 55092 
31 PIPER, Pat {DFL) .•..•...••...••...••••..•..••. •............•.••.. .•..•..•... 10 

301 D 4th Ave. N.E ., Auslln 55912 
SB POGEMILLER, Lawrence J. (DFL) •.••••.•••••••••••••......•......• 20 

201 University Ave. N .E., Minneapolis 55413 
2S PURFEERST, Clarence M . {DFL) ...•...•.•..............•. ..••...•..••. 31 

5928 Kenyon Blvd ., Faribault 55021 
45 RAMSTAD, Jim {IR) ...••...... ...•.•..................•.••.•.•..•..••.... 52 

2618 Crosby Rd., Minnetonka 55391 
46 REICHGOTT, Ember D. {DFL) .•.••.•..•............•.....•.•.••.••.••.• 16 

7701 48th Ave. N., New Hope 55428 
3S RENNEKE, Earl W. (IR) ....... ....................................... ... 39 

R.R. 2. LeSueur 56058 
13 SAMUELSON, Don {DFL) .. ................ ............................ . 19 

1018 Portland Ave., Bra inerd 56401 
36 SCHMITZ, Robert J. (DFL) •. ........•..•.•..•....•.........•..•....... 4B 

6730 Old Highway 169 Blvd., Jordon 55352 
7 SOLON, Sam G. (DFL) •......•..•.••.......................•....••..•... 32 

616 W. 3rd St., Duluth 55806 
S9 SPEAR, A llan H. (DFL) •..•...•.....•....••.•.......•......•..•......•... 29 

2429 Colfax Ave. S. , M inneapolis 55405 
42 STORM, Donald A. (IR) .... .. .......................................... .. 2 

5109 Grove St., Edina 55436 
STUMPF, LeRoy A. {DFL) •..•. ........•..•..•..•..•.••.••••.•..•..•..•.. 27 

RR I, Box 47. Plummer 56748 
24 TAYLOR, Glen {IR) ......................................................... 41 

134 Ridgley Rd., Monkolo 56001 
28 VICKERMAN, Jim {DFL) ...•.•.............................•..•.••.••..• 37 

Tracy 56175 
66 WALDORF, Gene (DFL) .. ..•.•.••.•.....•.....•.•.•.................•... . 18 

1176 Orange Ave. E .. St. Poul 55106 



Minnesota Legislature 
76th Session 
Minnesota Senate 

1990 Seating Arrangement 

RogerD.Moe 
Maiarity Leader 

William P. Luther 
Assistanr Ma1ority 

leader 

Duane D. Benson 
Minority leader 

Minnesota Legislature 
76th Session 

Minnesota House of Representatives 

1990 Seating Arrangement 

Robert Vonasek 
Speaker of the House 

Dee long 
Mo1ori1y leader 

William H. Schreiber 
Minari! y leader 

'I'HE 
Office of the Secretary of the Senate (612) 296-2344 

SOTA SENATE 

Seating Arrangement 1990 

S.0134 
Charle• I. Davi• 

Pnnce1on- 18 

5eo1 35 
Gory M. 0.Cromer 

Ghent-27 

5eo124 
Jomo1 C. Pohlor 

51. Cloud - 17 

5eo1 18 
GenoWoklori 

51. Poul-66 

...... 
$eol 5 

Deon E. Johnson 
W1~mor - 15 

Seot6 
Polri<k D. McGowan 

Maple Grove - 48 

Seat 71 
Colloen Barry 

3rd Ass1s1onr Secretory 

'r... 7 

-" ~ I )i 
5eo1 72 

Patrice Dworak 
2nd Ass1s1on1 Secretory 

5eo154 
Carol Flynn 

Minneapolis - 61 

, .-a 
5eo1 48 

Robert J. Schmitt 
Jo<doo-36 

I 
5eo142 

Pat Pariseau 
Form1ng1on - 37 

• 5eo136 
Betty A. Adkins 
51 MKhoel- 22 

5eo155 
Linda Berglin 

Mmneo?:)lis - 60 

5eot 49 
Jomes Metzen 

5oulh 51 Poul - 39 

Seol 74 $eo1 75 
Janine Mattson MKhoel Linn 

I st Ass1stonr Secretory 4rh Assislont Secretory 

Seoi 76 
Jerome M. HugMs 

President d rhe Senore 

Rev. Milo Mathison 
Senore Chaplain 

Senate Leadership 
Seat 

Roger D. Moe -·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·--·60 
Majority Leader 
William P. Luther ·-·-·-·-·-·-·--·-·-·-·-·-·--·30 
As.sistant Majority Leader 
Duane D. Benson ·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·--·-·--·-·-·-·53 
Minority Leader 

Senate Members 
District Seat 
22 ADKINS, Betty A. (DFL) .••••••••••••••.••••••••.••••..••......•••.•••• 36 

1655 Kodler Ave. NE. St. Michael 55376 
12 ANDERSON, Don (IR) ...•.••..•....•••.•••..••••.•••••••••••••...•••••..• 1 

703 S. Jefferson, Wadena 56482 
29 BECKMAN, Trocy l . (Dfl) .•.••••.•••••••••••••.•••..•.....••.•••.••••• 11 

Box 37, Bricelyn 56014 
41 BELANGER, William V., Jr. (IR) •..••••••••••••..•••...•..•.•.•••••••••• 3 

10716 Beard Ave. S .• Bloomington 55431 
32 BENSON, Duone D. (IR) •.••..•....•.•.••••.•••••........•••••..•••••.• 53 

R.R. 2. Lanesboro 55949 
11 BERG, Chorles A. (DFL) .......••••..•....••......•.•..•....•..•.••••••• 69 

Chokio 56221 
60 BERGLIN, Linda (DFL) ................................................... 55 

2309 Clinton Ave. S., Minneapolis 55404 
21 BERNHAGEN, John (IR) •••••..•...•....•••..••...•••••••••••....••.••.•.• 7 

R.R. I, Box 122. Hutchinson 55350 
16 BERTRAM, Joe, Sr. (DFL) ..••..........•..•.••.•••••.......•.•.•...•••• 28 

887 Flanders Dr., Paynesville 56362 
62 BRANDL, John E. (Dfl) ••..••.•.•.•••••.•••••••••.•••....•.•...••••.•••• 23 

310 W. Elmwood Pl., Minneapolis 55419 
33 BRATAAS, Nancy (IR) ................................................... A7 

839 10-1 /2 St. S.W .. Rochester 55902 
14 CHMIELEWSKI, Florian (Dfl) ........................................ 65 

Sturgeon Lake 55783 
64 COHEN, Richord J. (DFL) .............................................. 50 

591 S. Cretin Ave., St. Poul 55116 
50 DAHL, Gregory l. (DFL) ............................................... 26 

2161 153rd Ave. N.E .• Hom Lake 55304 
18 DAVIS, Chorles R. (Dfl) ................................................ 34 

R.R. 2, Box 132, Princeton 55371 
4 DECKER, Bab (IR) ......................................................... .51 

13321 Wildwood Rd. N.E .. Bemidji 56601 
27 DeCRAMER, Gory M . (DFL) .......................................... 35 

Ghent 56239 
5 DICKLICH, Ronold R. (Dfl) ............................................ 14 

1522 E. 25th St .• Hibbing 55746 
56 DIESSNER, A. W. "Bill" (DFL) ....................................... 21 

3193 Pennington Ave. S., Afton 55001 
61 FLYNN, Carol (DFLI ...................................................... 54 

4741 Elliot Ave. S., Minneapolis 55407 
51 FRANK, Don (DFLI •.•.••••.••..••••••••••••...••••••••••••••.••.••••.••.• 25 

517 Manor Dr. N.E., Spring Lake Pork 55432 
30 FREDERICK, Mel (IR) .................................................... 58 

950 W. Barney. Owatonna 55060 
20 FREDERICKSON, Dovid J. (DFL) ..................................... 12 

R.R. I, Box 102, Murdock 56271 
23 FREDERICKSON, Dennis R. (IR) ..................................... 40 

4 Sunrise Dr., New Ulm, 56073 
40 FREEMAN, Michoel 0. (Dfl) ......................................... 57 

7115 16th Ave. S .• Richfield 55423 
8 GUSTAFSON, Jim (IRI .................................................. 38 

1936 Woodhaven ln., Duluth 55B03 
54 HUGHES, Jerome M. (DFL) ........................................... 64 

1978 Payne Ave., Maplewood 55117 
15 JOHNSON, Dean E. (IR) ................................................ 5 

910 11th St. S.W., Willmar 56201 
6 JOHNSON, Douglas J. (Dfl) ......................................... 13 

Box 395. Cook 55723 
53 KNAAK, Fritz (IR) ........................................................ 46 

5967 Hobe Ln .• White Bear Lake 55110 
38 KNUTSON, Howard A. (IR) .......................................... 59 

1907 Woods Ln., Burnsville 55337 
57 KROENING, Carl W. (Dfl) ............................................. 17 

4329 Webber Pkwy., Minneapolis 55412 
S5 LAIDIG, Gary W. (IR) ..................................................... 8 

504 S. Greeley St., Stillwater 55082 
9 LANGSETH, Keith (DFLI ............................................... .70 

R.R. 2, Glyndon 56547 
67 LANTRY, Marilyn M. (DFL) .•••..••••••••.•••••••••.••••••••.••••.•••• 63 

2169 Beech St .• St. Poul 55119 
10 LARSON, Cal (IR) •.••..•••••••.••••.••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• 45 

316 E. Cherry, Fergus falls 56537 
3 LESSARD, Bob (Dfll ..................................................... 33 

108 Riverview Blvd .• International falls 56649 
47 LUTHER, William P. (Dfl) .............................................. 30 

6809 Shingle Creek Dr.. Brooklyn Pork 55445 
63 MARTY; John J. (DFL) ..................................................... 9 

2478 Lydia, Roseville 55113 
48 McGOWAN, Patrick D. (IR) ............................................ 6 

12231 69th Ave. N., Maple Grove 55369 
44 McQUAID, Phyllis W. (IRI ............................................. 43 

4130 Yosemite Ave. S., St. Louis Pork 55416 
26 MEHRKENS, Lyle G. (IRI ................................................. 4 

1505 Woodland Dr .• Red Wing 55066 
49 MERRIAM, Gene (Dfl) ................................................. .61 

10451 Avocet St. N.W .• Coon Rapids 55433 
39 METZEN, James (Dfl) ................................................. 49 

312 Deerwood Ct., South St. Poul 55075 
65 MOE, Donald M. (DFL) ................................................. 62 

110 Virginia St., St. Poul 55102 
2 MOE, Roger D. (Dfl) ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••. 60 

R.R. 3. Box 86A, Erskine 56535 
34 MORSE, Steven (Dfl) ••.•••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••••••. 22 

410 River St., Dakota 55925 
52 NOVAK, Steven G. (Dfl) ............................................... 15 

747 Redwood Ln., New Brighton 55112 
43 OLSON, Gen (IR) ......................................................... 44 

6750 County Rd. 110 W., Mound 55364 
37 PARISEAU, Pat (IR) ....................................................... 42 

25660 Biscayne Ave. W., Farmington 55024 
17 PEHLER, James C. (DFL) ............................................... 24 

734 14th Ave. S., St. Cloud 56301 
19 PETERSON, Randolph W. (Dfl) ..................................... 56 

155 Collen St., Wyoming 55092 
24 PIEPHO, Mark J. (IR) .................................................... .41 

8 Skyline Or., Mankato 56001 
31 PIPER, Pat (Dfl) ............................................................ 10 

301 D 4th Ave. N.E .• Austin 55912 
58 POGEMILLER, Lawrence J. (Dfl) •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 20 

201 University Ave. N.E., Minneapolis 55413 
25 PURFEERST, Clarence M. (DFL) ....................................... 31 

5928 Kenyon Blvd .• foriboult 55021 
45 RAMSTAD, Jim (IR) ...................................................... 52 

261B Crosby Rd., Minnetonka 55391 
46 REICHGOTT, Ember D. (DFL) .......................................... 16 

7701 48th Ave. N., New Hope 55428 
35 RENNEKE, Earl W. (IRI ................................................. 39 

R.R. 2, LeSueur 56058 
13 SAMUELSON, Don (DFL) ............................................... 19 

1018 Portland Ave .• Brainerd 56401 
36 SCHMITZ, Robert J. (DFL) ............................................ 48 

6730 Old Highway 169 Blvd., Jordon 55352 
7 SOLON, Sam G. (DFL) .................................................. 32 

616 W. 3rd St .• Duluth 55806 
59 SPEAR, Allan H. (DFL) .................................................. 29 

2429 Colfax Ave. S .. Minneapolis 55405 
42 STORM, Donald A. (IR) .................................................. 2 

5109 Grove St., Edina 55436 
STUMPF, leRay A. (DFL) ••....•••••••.••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 27 

428 Riverside, Thief River falls 56701 
28 VICKERMAN, Jim (DFL) .••.•.••••••••.•••••••••••••.•••.••••••••••••••• 37 

Tracy 56175 
66 WALDORF, Gene (Dfl) .................................................. 18 

1176 Orange Ave. E .• St. Poul 55106 


